the column labeled "September 2002 Actual" is derived from the Company's

Edgar Filing: AMEN PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

2

unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2002. The pro forma
data is for informational purposes only and may not necessarily reflect the
Company's current financial position, or what the financial position would have
been had the asset sale and the asset acquisition occurred on September 30,
2002.

AMEN Properties, Inc.
BALANCE SHEETS

   (b)   (c)
   (a)   Asset   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Actual   Asset Sale   Acquisition   September   Activity For   Pro Forma
   September 2002   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   2002   Oct. & Nov.  November 2002
   (unaudited)   Adjustments   Adjustments   (unaudited)   2002   (unaudited)
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 199,018   $ 4,100,000   $ (1,606,521)  $ 2,692,496 $ (1,124,833) $ 1,567,664
   Short-term investments   76,234   76,234   (35,000)   41,234
   Accounts receivable   210,680   37,458   248,139   28,799   276,937
   Deferred costs   33,668   33,668   36,000   69,668
   Assets held for sale   2,624,436   (2,624,436)
   -------------  --------------   -------------- -------------  ----------- ------------
   Total current assets   3,144,036   1,475,564   (1,569,063)   3,050,537   (1,095,034)   1,955,503

LONG TERM INVESTMENTS   52,326   52,326   52,326

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   18,562   11,874,887   11,893,449   (141,309)  11,752,141

OTHER ASSETS:
   Deposits   62,165   (60,000)   7,485   9,650   (2,127)   7,523
   Deferred costs   138,460   138,460   138,460
   Goodwill, net   300,399   300,399   300,399
   -------------  --------------   -------------  -------------  ----------- ------------
   Total other assets   362,564   (60,000)   145,945   448,509   (2,127)   446,382

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 3,577,488   $ 1,415,564   $ 10,451,769  $ 15,444,821 $ (1,238,469)$ 14,206,352
   =============  =============   ==============  ============= ============ ============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable   $ 244,692   $ 193,573   $ 438,265   $ (283,089)   $ 155,176
   Accrued liabilities   1,474,946   925   1,475,871   (1,066,323)   409,548
   Deferred revenue   38,042   38,042   74,454   112,496
   -------------  -------------   ---------------  --------------------------------------
   Total current liabilities   1,719,638   232,540   1,952,178   (1,274,958)   677,221

OTHER LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable   131,328   111,600   242,928   (46,928)   196,000
   Other liabilities   597   44,397   44,994   (597)   44,397

LONGTERM DEBT
   Note Payable-Wells Fargo   6,500,000   6,500,000   (13,160)   6,486,840
   Promissory Note - TCTB   2,789,087   2,789,087   2,789,087
   --------------  ------------   ----------------  -------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: AMEN PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

3

   Total Long Term Debt   9,289,087   9,289,087   (13,160)   9,275,927

MINORITY INTEREST   774,144   774,144   54,962   829,106

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Preferred stock, $.001 par value,
   5,000,000 shares authorized,
   80,000 Series "A" shares issued
   and outstanding   80   80   80
   80,000 Series "B" shares
   issued and outstanding   80   80   80
   Common stock, $.01 par value, 20,000,000
   shares authorized,
   7,968,221 shares issued and outstanding   79,682   79,682   79,682
   Common stock warrants   127,660   127,660   127,660
   Additional paid-in capital   42,052,931   42,052,931   42,052,931
   Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit)   (40,538,640)   1,415,564   (39,123,076)   42,211  (39,080,865)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss:
   Net unrealized gain on
   available-for-sale securities   4,132   4,132   4,132
   -------------  -------------   -------------- ------------- ------------- ------------

   Total stockholders' equity   1,725,925   1,415,564   3,141,489   42,211   3,183,700

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $ 3,577,488   $ 1,415,564   $ 10,451,769  $ 15,444,821 $ (1,238,469)$ 14,206,352
   =============  =============   ============== ============= ============= ============

Notes to Adjustments to Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet.

(a)  To record the asset sale and the related gain. On October 4, 2002, the
   asset sale was completed as the Company received approximately $4.1 million
   in cash from Salem Communications Inc., who acquired the crosswalk.com
   website and related assets.

(b)  To record the asset acquisition of approximately 65% of the limited
   partnership shares of TCTB Partners, Ltd. ("TCTB"). On October 31, 2002,